10	PE 'O
SEP	1 7 2002
\ Z	Form DIV

09-23-2002



Form P3021595 R	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 10223	30127	
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): G. Herbert HANSON 9-11-02	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Augusta Developments Inc. Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ⊑ Yes 🍇 No		
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Street Address: 33 Woodside Drive Hamilton, Ontario, Canada L87 C44 City: Hamilton State: Ont Zipl 777795	
Execution Date: 09/06/02 effective	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	cation, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Stanley J. Rogers Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 2-1507 Upper Middle Rd Canada	8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
City:BurlingtorState: Ont ZipL7P 4M5		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing intermediately is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stanley J. Rogers Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

00000076 09796506 01 FC:581

40.00 P

PATENT REEL: 013299 FRAME: 0771

PATENT ASSIGNMENT (ALL INTEREST - ALL COUNTRIES)

THIS ASSIGNMENT is executed below to be effective the **20th day of September**, **2000**.

ASSIGNOR: G.Herbert HANSON, a Canadian Citizen, of

57 Augusta Street, Hamilton, Ontario, Canada, L8N 1P8

ASSIGNEE: Augusta Developments Inc., an Ontario Corporation, of

33 Woodside Drive, Hamilton, Ontario, Canada, L8T 1C4

WHEREAS, the Assignor has made an invention entitled:-

Orthodontic Brackets and Convertible Buccal Tubes

for which patent applications have been filed in USA as listed in the SCHEDULE attached to and constituting an integral part of this assignment, and for which other patent applications may be filed in the United States of America, Canada and in other Countries, including filing under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), to which schedule insertions properly identifying these applications may be made as and when required subsequent to the execution of this assignment and when so inserted will also constitute an integral part of this assignment.

AND WHEREAS the Assignor wishes to sell, assign and transfer all of his right, title and interest for the United States of America, and for any other countries in which applications have been made or are to be made, as listed in the SCHEDULE, and for any Letters Patent that may issue from any of those applications.

NOW THEREFORE to all it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms that he does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right title and interest for the United States of America and its territorial possessions, and for those other countries, in and to the pending applications as set out in the SCHEDULE, and in and to all Letters Patent that may result from those pending applications, or from any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to issued Letters Patent, any reissue or re-examination thereof.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers the Assignee, its legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for those pending applications the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by The Patent Cooperation Treaty, or by any Convention or Treaty which may henceforth be substituted therefor, and to invoke and

Page 1 of 3

claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from the Assignor, who hereby assigns to the Assignee all right that he may have to claim such priority in any country in which such priority may be claimed.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

Assignor hereby covenants that when requested he will without charge to the Assignee, but at its expense, sign all papers, instruments or affidavits take all rightful oaths and do all acts which are necessary, desirable or convenient for securing, maintaining and enforcing the Letters Patent when obtained, for securing and maintaining the Letters Patent to be obtained from the pending applications, and for the filing and securing of Letters Patent from any subsequent applications that may be possible, necessary, desirable or convenient.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment, properly attested as a true copy thereof, shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose and particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee, or its nominee, to claim the aforesaid right of priority provided by the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or by The Patent Cooperation Treaty, or by any Convention or Treaty which may henceforth be substituted therefor.

SIGNED this 6th day of September 2002 at Hamilton, Ontario, Canada to be effective as of the date given above

Signature of G. Herbert HANSON

Statement By Witness

I, Stanley J. ROGERS, whose full post office address is 2-1507 Upper Middle Road, Burlington, Ontario, Canada, L7P 4M5, state that I was personally present and did see G. Herbert HANSON who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly execute the same at the place and on the date set forth above as his free act and deed.

Signature

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 013299 FRAME: 0773



SCHEDULE

- 1. US Application No. 09/666,036, filed 20 September 2000
- 2. US Application No. 09/796,506, filed 02 March 2001
- 3. PCT Application No. PCT/CA01/01301, filed 13 September 2001

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 013299 FRAME: 0774

RECORDED: 09/17/2002